
 
 

 

___________________________________________________________________ 
Issued on: Tuesday, 18 April 2023 
 
Governance Services Officer for this meeting: Amber Torrington 
 01302 737462  
 
City of Doncaster Council 
 
www.doncaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
Agenda 
 
 
To all Members of the 

 

CABINET 
 

Notice is given that a Meeting of the Cabinet is to be held as follows: 
  

Venue: Council Chamber, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU  
 
Date:  Wednesday, 26th April, 2023 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 

 
BROADCASTING NOTICE 
 
This meeting is being recorded for subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
web site. The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and 
images collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy. Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you 
accept that you may be recorded and the recording used for the purpose set 
out above. 
 
 
 
 
Damian Allen 
Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
Items 
  
1. Apologies for Absence.  
 
2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 

excluded from the meeting.  
 

 
3. Public Questions and Statements.   
 (A period not exceeding 20 minutes for questions and 

statements from members of the public and Elected Members to 
the Mayor of Doncaster, Ros Jones. Questions/Statements 
should relate specifically to an item of business on the agenda 
and be limited to a maximum of 100 words. As stated within 
Executive Procedure Rule 3.3 each person will be allowed to 
submit one question/statement per meeting. A question may 
only be asked if notice has been given by delivering it in writing 
or by e-mail to the Governance Team no later than 5.00pm on 
Friday, 21st April 2023. Each question or statement must give 
the name and address of the person submitting it. 
Questions/Statements should be sent to the Governance Team, 
Floor 2, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU, or by email 
to Democratic.Services@doncaster.gov.uk). 

 

  
4. Declarations of Interest, if any.   
 
5. Decision Record Forms from the meeting held on 12th April 2023 for 

noting (previously circulated).  
 

 
A.     Reports where the public and press may not be excluded 
 

 
 

Key Decisions   
6. Doncaster Delivering Together Investment Plan (DDTIP) 2023-24.  1 - 26 
 
7. Household Support Fund 4.  27 - 36 
 

 

 

 



 

 

Cabinet Members 
 
Cabinet Responsibility For: 
 
Chair – Ros Jones, Mayor of 
Doncaster 

Budget and Policy Framework 

   
Vice-Chair – Deputy Mayor 
Councillor Glyn Jones 

Housing and Business  

 
Councillor Lani-Mae Ball Portfolio Holder for Education, Skills and Young 

People 
Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure, Culture 

and Planning 
Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio Holder for Highways, Infrastructure and 

Enforcement 
Councillor Rachael Blake Portfolio Holder for Children’s Social Care, 

Communities and Equalities 
Councillor Phil Cole Portfolio Holder for Finance and Trading Services 
Councillor Mark Houlbrook Portfolio Holder for Sustainability and Waste 
Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources 
Councillor Andrea Robinson Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report 
 

Date: Wednesday 26th April 2023  

To the Chair and Members of Cabinet 

Report Title: Doncaster Delivering Together Investment Plan (DDTIP) 

Relevant Cabinet Member(s) Wards Affected 
Mayor Ros Jones All 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1. This report seeks approval for the Doncaster Delivering Together Investment Plan 
(DDTIP), the borough’s annual plan outlining the key investment priorities to help 
deliver the Borough Strategy ‘Doncaster Delivering Together’ (DDT).  

2. DDTIP aims to support the delivery of DDT, by outlining our place-based approach 
to investment, in particular outlining Doncaster’s Investment Programme 2030, the 
priority capital and revenue projects for external funding opportunities. The 
requirement for a place-based investment plan was agreed by South Yorkshire 
leaders to help present prioritised investment as part of monies in association with 
devolution ‘Gainshare’. 

3. DDTIP does this, but takes a wider view of investment to ensure that the document 
is self-serving for numerous investment streams, and takes a truly place-based and 
regenerative approach. DDTIP can be found at Annex A. 

4. Gainshare will not be enough to deliver our full Investment Programme 2030 and 
with resources being finite this will require tough decisions on prioritisation. To 
deliver further investment there may have to be borrowing considerations, as well 
as Investment Partnerships with National Government, the Private Sector and 
other Public Sector agencies.  In some cases, our finite resources may mean some 
projects identified can’t be delivered. 

5. To support DDTIP, a Doncaster Delivering Together Investment Plan Map is in 
production, to be launched in May 2023, that will present key investments within 
the borough in a user-friendly way. 

 

EXEMPT REPORT 

6.  This report is not exempt. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6.



RECOMMENDATIONS 

7.  Recommendations: 

• Considers and approves DDT Investment Plan, Annex A, for 2023-24 

 

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 

8. DDTIP is a key document in delivering DDT which aims to create thriving people, 
places and planet, balancing the wellbeing of all of these to create the kind of 
borough we want in the future. This plan will allow us to: 

• Be more place-based and strategic with our investment development and 
propositions to ensure that we are putting forward the right proposals, in the 
right places, to fulfil the mission outlined in DDT; 

• Build on and help deliver our Localities approach, allowing a golden thread 
between key priorities from residents to investment happening within their 
place; 

• Provide a greater accountability of pr
[...]
rces Implications [Officer Initials: SH | Date: 09.03.23] 

26. There are no immediate human resources implications at this stage. However, it 
will require Human Resources engagement at the appropriate time.  

 

Technology Implications [Officer Initials: PW | Date: 10.03.23] 

27. There are no specific technology implications relating to this report.  However, 
early engagement with Digital and ICT will be needed in relation to any arising 
technology requirements to support the delivery of the Doncaster Delivering 
Together Investment Plan. 

 

RISKS AND ASSUMPTIONS 

28. Individual projects submitted for investment will be accompanied with their own risk 
log which will be monitored and mitigated where required by the appropriate project 
team for each individual project.  If no Investment Plan is developed and submitted 
to SYMCA, then Doncaster will not be able to access its gainshare allocation. 
 

CONSULTATION 

29.  Consultation that has taken place and helped shape the content and structure of 
DDTIP is summarised below: 

• Ongoing engagement with the SYMCA 
• Directorate Leadership Teams and Officer Discussions – February/March 

2023  
• 1:1s with Cabinet members over DDTIP Map during March 

o 8th March 2023: Cllr Andrea Robinson, Porfolio Holder for Adult 
Social Care 

o 13th March 2023: Mayor Ros Jones and Cllr Glyn Jones, Porfolio 
Holder for Housing and Regeneration 

o 14th March 2023: Cllr Jane Nightingale, Porfolio Holder for Corporate 
Resources 

o 15th March 2023: Cllr Rachael Blake, Porfolio Holder for Children’s 
Social Care, Communities and Equalities 

o 22nd March 2023: Cllr Phil Cole, Porfolio Holder for Finance and 
Trading Services, Cllr Lani-Mae Ball, Porfolio Holder for Education 

Page 9



Skills and Young People, Cllr Nigel Ball, Porfolio Holder for Public 
Health, Leisure, Culture and Planning 

o Cllr Mark Houlbrook, Porfolio Holder for Sustainability and Waste 
and Cllr Joe Blackham, Porfolio Holder for Highways, Infrastru
[...]
g 
Sub-regional 
Strategic 
Innovation Sites 

SYMCA Strategic Economic 
Plan 
Doncaster Economic 
Strategy 2030 
Education and Skills 2030 

Central 
Locality 
 
East 
Locality 

SYMCA Gainshare 
Private Sector 
City Region Sustainable 
Transport Settlement 
Investment Zones 

Priority 
Neighbourhoods 

Doncaster Delivering 
Together 
Community Investment 
Masterplans (for Edlington) 

Central 
Locality 
North 
Locality 
East 
Locality 

Levelling Up Fund 
SYMCA Gainshare 
City Region Sustainable 
Transport Settlement 
s106 

7 Main Towns & 
10 Service 
Towns and 
Villages 

Doncaster Local Plan 2015-
2035 
Community Investment 
Masterplans (for Rossington, 
Thorne & Moorends, and 
Mexborough) 
Neighbourhood Plans 

All 
Localities 

City Region Sustainable 
Transport Settlement 
SYMCA Gainshare 
s106 

Employment 
Sites 

Doncaster Local Plan 2015-
2030 

All 
Localities  

UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
Private Sector 
SYMCA Gainshare 

Regenerative 
Investments 

Doncaster Delivering 
Together and Supporting 
Strategies 

All 
Localities 

SYMCA Gainshare 
Youth Investment Fund 
Arts Council England 
UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
Rural England Prosperity 
Fund 

Page 19

https://www.businessdoncaster.co.uk/
https://www.yorkshirewildlifepark.com/


 

10 
 

Doncaster Delivering Together Investment Plan Map 
 

Doncaster Delivering Together Investment Plan Map is a new product which maps and 
presents key investments within the borough in a user-friendly way. It will allow officers, ward 
members and the public to view our current and planned investment activity across the 
borough. It includes both capital and revenue investments that are currently being delivered, 
being pitched for, or are pipeline interventions. The Investment Plan Map replaces the 
Doncaster Place-Based Investments tables from the 2022/23. This is an iterative product that 
will be continuously updated throughout the year to properly reflect the progress of 
investments in the borough. Once live, t
[...]
cation into how 
positive change is being achieved in Doncaster 

Page 24

https://www.teamdoncaster.org.uk/doncaster-delivering-together
https://southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk/Data-Intelligence-Hub


 

15 
 

Glossary 
 

AMRC – Advanced Manufacturing Research Centre  

CAMP – Capital and Major Projects  

CAP – Capital Funding  

DDT – Doncaster Delivering Together  

DDTIP – Doncaster Delivering Together Investment Plan  

GVA – Gross Value Added  

ICS – Integrated Care Systems  

PFF – Project Feasibility Fund  

REV – Revenue Funding  

SEP – Strategic Economic Plan  

SYMCA – South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority  

TDCG – Team Doncaster Coordinating Group  

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Report 
 
 

Date: 26th April 2023 

To: The Mayor and Cabinet 

Report Title: Household Support Fund 4 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision? 

Mayor Ros Jones All Yes 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1. The government has made a further Household Support Fund (to be known as 
HSF 4) available to Authorities in England to support those most in need during the 
cost-of-living crisis from 1st April 2023 to 31st March 2024. The share of this fund 
for Doncaster Council is £5,978,546.15. The main purpose of the fund is once 
again to provide financial support to assist those most in need with higher cost 
energy and food. The Council has already agreed to urgently spend £510,000 of 
the Fund to provide a £15 a week payment for food over the school Easter Holiday 
break for an estimated 17,000 eligible children from a household currently in receipt 
of housing benefit, council tax reduction, universal credit (housing element) or 
means tested free school meals. This report now provides the recommended 
allocation of the remaining funds to be awarded throughout the 23/24 financial year 
in line with the government criteria.  

EXEMPT REPORT 

2. Not applicable. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

3. For the Mayor and Cabinet to agree acceptance of the £5,978,546.15 funding with 
delivery of the following initiatives at the discretion of the Council to be funded by 
Household Support 4 in line with the government criteria: 

• May School Holiday £15 a week for 1 week to approximately 17,000 eligible 
children totalling £255,000.  

• Summer School Holiday £15 a week for 6 weeks to approximately 17,000 
eligible children totalling £1,530,000.  

Page 27

Agenda Item 7.



• 38 Food Banks to receive funding through the 23/24 financial year from a total 
allocation of £190,000 based on take-up levels by referral for those in crisis. 
This will be held by the Council and paid upon the evidence provided.  

• £25,000 to the national Hygiene Bank charity to provide hygiene products to 
those in need across their network of Doncaster’s food banks, charities, 
schools and other organisations.  

• £300,000 to top-up the over-subscribed Local Assistance Scheme for use 
throughout the year for emergency financial support relating to food, energy 
costs and housing support. 

• A payment of £150 to 17,250 working age households in January 24 or 2 
payments of £75 in Nov 23 and Feb 24 totalling £2,587,500. 

In addition: 
• Utilise the remaining £581,046 for new food and energy applications that arise 

throughout the year due to new benefit entitlements, moving into the borough 
or to those who have not identified themselves previously. 

• The Director of Corporate Resources to decide how any remaining funds are 
spent in consultation with the Mayor. 

 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 

4. This will mean over 17,250 low income working age households in Doncaster on 
housing benefit, council tax reduction, universal credit (housing element) or means 
tested free school meals and therefore on the lowest incomes, will receive direct 
additional financial support towards the cost of food and energy. Extra food will be 
available via Doncaster’s food banks and extra hygiene, baby and feminine 
products will also be available via the food banks and other organisations such as 
schools, for those in crisis. Additional emergency financial support will also be 
available via the Local Assistance Scheme for those that require emergency 
assistance and meet the criteria.  

BACKGROUND 

5. Household Support Fund 4 has been made available to Councils in England to 
support those most in need to help with the continuing global inflationary 
challenges and the significantly higher cost of living. This further round of funding 
covers the period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024 inclusive and Doncaster Council’s 
allocation is £5,978,546.15.    
 

6. Councils have discretion on how this funding is used within the scope set out in the 
government grant determination and guidance which covers financial assistance 
with energy costs, food, water, housing support etc. The objective is to provide 
support to the most vulnerable households in most need of support and where 
possible to support those who are not already receiving the government’s cost of 
living payments.  

 
7. The main differences from the previous scheme and to be noted are: 

• Authorities must make sure that the mandatory element of application-based 
support delivered through the scheme is available throughout most of the fund 
period, either continuously or in regular intervals over the course of the 
scheme. This will be made available throughout the year. 

Page 28



• Details of the scheme must also be publicised on a dedicated website page 
with specific requirements set out in the guidance. This will be ensured. 

• Funding for supplementary advice services, including debt and benefit 
advice, is now considered eligible spend within the HSF scheme. As the 
primary focus of this grant is on practical support, expenditure on such 
services is expected to be limited and linked to the provision of practical 
support. (The Council is already funding the Doncaster Citizen Advice Bureau 
through various o
[...]
sed that the Council provides one payment of £150 to the 17,250 working 

age households in January 24 or 2 payments of £75 in Nov 23 and Feb 24 which 
totals £2,587,500. The rationale being that there is not enough funding to cover 
support towards food and energy throughout the whole year and energy costs are 
obviously higher in the winter months. There are also not enough funds to cover 
the pensioners unless the payment is much lower to all. The pensioner households 
will receive either £150 or £300 more from the government than the working age 
households. An on-line digital application will also be available for new applications 
throughout winter 23/24.   
  

Food Banks & Hygiene Bank 
 
15. In previous rounds we have allocated £105,000 to share across 21 food banks at 

£5,000 each and £15,000 for the Hygiene Bank. In the last round, the number of 
food banks rose to 26, so the fund was shared across those. There are now 38 
food banks, so the same amount would increase the funding requirement to 
£190,000. Given this funding is for a whole year and limited, the Council will 
allocate to food banks on a quarterly basis based on take-up levels and referred 
recipients based on information provided. This will ensure the funding is being 
utilised where it is most required. This will be a standard monitoring process across 
all so funding is not allocated if not required, the reason for the crisis resulting in 
use of the food bank can be identified and the right further referrals occur such as 
debt advice, cook and eat sessions etc. It is proposed that the Hygiene Bank has 
an increased allocation of £25,000. This is a national charity that has a distribution 
network across Doncaster organisations, charities and schools etc. and provides 
hygiene, baby and feminine products to those that cannot afford them. 
 

Local Assistance Scheme 
 
16. The Local Assistance Scheme has been providing extra emergency financial 

support for individuals towards food and energy using various sources of extra 
funding since 2020 because of an increased need caused by the pandemic 
followed by the cost-of-living crisis. These extra sources of funding have now 
ceased; however, the scheme is still oversubscribed, therefore it is proposed that 
some of this fund is used for 23/24. In particular, for those individuals who are on 
a low income but just miss out qualifying for the current emergency assistance 

Page 31



available. It is not possible to quantify the number of households this would include 
so the sum allocated using data from previous years is £300,000. 

 
New Applications & Surplus 

 
17. This leaves £581,046 to cover the cost of any new unknown applicants throughout 

23/24 for all the elements above due to them being new residents to Doncaster or 
new claimants of any benefits that bring them into the required criteria. If there are 
any funds remaining after those, this would also allow for a further allocation as 
decided for either food banks, the hygiene bank, the Local Assistance Scheme or 
any other initiatives. It is proposed that the agreement of this is delegated to the 
Director of Corporate Resources in consultation with the Mayor to ensure all the 
fund is spent by 31st March 2024. 
 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

18. Option 1  

To agree acceptance of the £5,978,546.15 funding with delivery of the following 
initiatives at the discretion of the Council to be funded by Household Support 4 in 
line with the government criteria: 

• May School Holiday £15 a week for 1 week to approximately 17,000 eligible 
children totalling £255,000.  

• Summer School Holiday £15 a week for 6 weeks to approximately 17,000 
eligible children totalling £1,530,000.  

• 38 Food Banks to receive funding through the 23/24 financial year from a total 
allocation of £190,000 based on take-up levels by referral for those in crisis. 
This will be held by the Council and paid upon the evidence provided.  

• £25,000 to the national Hygiene Bank charity to provide hygiene products to 
those in need across their network of Doncaster’s organisations, charities and 
schools.  

• £300,000 to top-up the over-subscribed Local Assistance Scheme for use 
throughout the year for emergency financial support relating to food, energy 
costs and housing support. 

• A payment of £150 to 17,250 working age households in January 24 or 2 
payments of £75 in Nov 23 and Feb 24 totalling £2,587,500. 

In addition: 
• Utilise the remaining £581,046 for new food and energy applications that arise 

throughout the year due to new benefit entitlements, moving into the borough 
or to those who have not identified themselves previously. 

• The Director of Corporate Resources to decide how any remaining funds are 
spent in consultation with the Mayor. 
 

19. Option 2  
 
The other option considered was to fund food for all the school holidays in 23/24 
and only provide an energy payment to approximately 3,500 households on 
housing benefit or council tax reduction only, who are not receiving the £900 
government cost of living payment.  
 
 

Page 32



REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION 

20. Option 1 is recommended after considering the needs and feedback from 
Doncaster residents. Families having to buy extra food in the school holidays 
especially for those usually in receipt of means tested free school meals is a big 
financial pressure with the long summer holidays being especially difficult. The 
extra cost of fuel is a particular issue in the winter months and the fund allocation 
is not enough to cover both food and energy throughout the whole year. The 
increasing number of food banks and their use is another issue for the borough, 
but the Council wants to take care that the food and hygiene products are going to 
those most in need, not just provided to anyone. Those in need of emergency 
support throughout the pandemic followed by the cost-of-living crisis, has remained 
at a high level with about £900,000 per annu
[...]
fore not made themselves known either because they do not know they 
are entitled to them or due to the fact their circumstances have changed. They 
could also be new to the borough. To mitigate against this risk, application forms 
will be available throughout the year for new applicants and records will be 
continuously checked. Communications will also be issued on a regular basis.  

 
CONSULTATION 

27. Colleagues have been consulted with regard to food banks and the hygiene bank. 
The needs of Doncaster residents and feedback from previous schemes has also 
been considered by portfolio holders. 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

28. Not applicable. 

Page 35



GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS 

29. Not applicable. 

REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS  

Julie Grant, Assistant Director of Customers, Digital & ICT  
Tel 01302 862496 Email: julie.grant@doncaster.gov.uk  
 

Debbie Hogg  
Director of Corporate Resources  

 

Page 36

mailto:julie.grant@doncaster.gov.uk

	Agenda
	6. Doncaster Delivering Together Investment Plan (DDTIP) 2023-24.
	26.	There are no immediate human resources implications at this stage. However, it will require Human Resources engagement at the appropriate time.
	27.	There are no specific technology implications relating to this report.  However, early engagement with Digital and ICT will be needed in relation to any arising technology requirements to support the delivery of the Doncaster Delivering Together Investment Plan.
	i6 cab 260423 - Annex A Doncaster Delivering Together Investment Plan 2023-2024 - Cabinet 260423
	Foreword from Mayor Ros Jones
	Strategic Context
	Local – Doncaster Delivering Together
	Regional – South Yorkshire
	National – Levelling Up

	Investment Opportunities
	Theory of Change
	Doncaster’s Place-based Approach to Investment
	Doncaster Delivering Together Investment Plan Map
	Investment Programme 2030 – Collaborating Regionally and Nationally
	Delivery
	Developing Our Plan
	Governance
	Capacity to Deliver
	Delivery to 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 
EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

DECISION RECORD 
 
The following decisions were taken on Wednesday, 26th April, 2023 by Cabinet. 
 
Date notified to all Members: Thursday, 27th April, 2023 
 
End of the call-in period is 5.00 p.m. on Wednesday 10th May, 2023.  These decisions will 
not be implemented until after this date and time. 
 
Present: 

 
Chair - Mayor Ros Jones (Mayor of Doncaster with responsibility for Budget and Policy) 

 
Cabinet Member for: 

 
Councillor Lani-Mae Ball Portfolio Holder for Education, Skills and 

Young People 
Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure, 

Culture and Planning 
Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio Holder for Highways, Infrastructure 

and Enforcement 
Councillor Rachael Blake Portfolio Holder for Children’s Social Care, 

Communities and Equalities 
Councillor Phil Cole Portfolio Holder for Finance and Trading 

Services 
Councillor Mark Houlbrook Portfolio Holder for Sustainability and Waste 
Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources 
Councillor Andrea Robinson Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care 
 
Apologies:- 
 
An apology for absence was received from Deputy Mayor, Councillor Glyn Jones. 
 

PUBLIC MEETING – SCHEDULE OF DECISIONS 
 

Public Questions and Statements 
 
There were no public questions or statements made at the meeting. 
 
Decision records dated 12th April, 2023, be noted. 
 
 
 



 

 
 

DECISION 1. 
 

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE 

 6.  Doncaster Delivering Together Investment Plan (DDTIP) 2023-24. 

2. DECISION TAKEN 

 Cabinet considered and approved DDT Investment Plan, Annex A for 2023-24. 

3. REASON FOR DECISION 

 Cabinet received a report introduced by Mayor Ros Jones seeking approval for the 
Doncaster Delivering Together Investment Plan (DDTIP), the borough’s annual 
plan outlining the key investment priorities to help deliver the Borough Strategy 
‘Doncaster Delivering Together’ (DDT). 
  
Mayor Jones stated that for the first time, the Council’s ambition for investments 
could be highlighted in one place enabling the Council to take a unified 
regenerative and inclusive approach to investment to ensure the right projects are 
being funded across the city.  
  
She reported that as part of the Council’s annual commitment, she was pleased to 
launch the second iteration of the DDT Investment Plan which will use project 
feasibility funding from South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority to drive 
delivery of projects and develop investment ambitions for the city, for example:- 
  

       Innovative approach to improving the fortunes of communities, such as  
Regenerative Neighbourhood pilot in Edlington;  

       Improving social infrastructure across the borough, such as Askern Country 
Park and Pool, Thorne Leisure Centre, and the Youth Hub in Wheatley; 

       Delivering on Stainforth Town Deal; and 
       Creating a city centre fit for the future through delivery of the Levelling Up 

Fund. 
  
Mayor Jones reported that to support DDTIP, a Doncaster Delivering Together 
Investment Plan Map was in production, to be launched in May 2023 that will 
present key investments within the borough in a user-friendly way. 
  
Whilst sustainable funding to deliver for Doncaster is challenging, Mayor Jones 
stated that she was looking forward to developing the Council’s Levelling Up 
Partnership and will await the detailed government criteria on investment zones via 
the South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority.  The Council would seek to 
secure an element of this for Doncaster, and, if eligible, and subject to government 
launching it, Edlington will form the basis of the Levelling Up Fund Round 3 bid this 
year. 
  
Cabinet were advised that by supporting the 5 spatial priorities, this iteration 
outlines the Council’s Investment Programme to 2030 and the key projects the 
Council will focus on to help deliver priorities in the short-term, as well as Doncaster 
Delivering Together.  
 



 

 
 

The importance of the plan was already seen through working with the South 
Yorkshire Combined Authority on projects such as Hybrid Air Vehicles and further 
investment to support work on the Waterfront and the possibility of a new hospital 
for Doncaster. 
  
In conclusion, the Mayor stated that she was proud that Cabinet approved £3.1m in 
funding towards legal costs of a Compulsory Purchase Order for Doncaster 
Sheffield Airport, and whilst it was hoped that Peel would agree to sell, the Council 
needed to be ready with a CPO if needed once every alternative had been 
explored. She stated that she was determined to see the airport reopen for jobs, 
the region, the country and most importantly for Doncaster. 
  
Cabinet welcomed the Doncaster Delivering Together Investment Plan which 
outlined clear ambitions for the borough. However, members expressed their 
disappointment with regard to the Levelling Up Fund process. 

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 To not develop a place-based investment plan. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 

 There were no declarations. 

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION 

 Not Exempt. 

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 

 Debbie Hogg, Director of Corporate Resources. 
 

 
 

DECISION 2. 
 

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE 

 7.  Household Support Fund 4. 

2. DECISION TAKEN 

        Cabinet agreed to accept the £5,978,546.15 of funding for the delivery of the 
following initiatives, at the discretion of the Council, to be funded by 
Household Support 4 in line with the government criteria:- 

       May School Holiday £15 a week for 1 week to approximately 17,000           
 eligible children totalling £255,000;  
       Summer School Holiday £15 a week for 6 weeks to approximately 17,000 

eligible children totalling £1,530,000; 
       38 Food Banks to receive funding through the 23/24 financial year from a 

total allocation of £190,000 based on take-up levels by referral for those in 
crisis. This will be held by the Council and paid upon the evidence provided; 

        £25,000 to the national Hygiene Bank charity to provide hygiene products to 
those in need across their network of Doncaster’s food banks, charities, 



 

 
 

schools and other organisations; 
        £300,000 to top-up the over-subscribed Local Assistance Scheme for use 

throughout the year for emergency financial support relating to food, energy 
costs and housing support; 

        A payment of £150 to 17,250 working age households in January 24 or 2 
payments of £75 in November 23 and February 24 totalling £2,587.500 
  
In addition:- 

       Utilise the remaining £581,046 for new food and energy applications that 
arise throughout the year due to new benefit entitlements, moving into the 
borough or to those who have not identified themselves previously; and 

       The Director of Corporate Resources to decide how any remaining funds are 
spent in consultation with the Mayor. 

3. REASON FOR DECISION 

 Cabinet considered a report, introduced by Mayor Ros Jones, detailing the 
additional Government further Household Support Fund allocation that has been 
made available to Authorities in England to support those in need during the cost of 
living crisis from 1st April 2023 to 31st March 2024. Mayor Jones stated that the 
share of the fund for Doncaster Council was £5,978,546.15. 
  
Mayor Jones reported that the Council has some discretion to decide how this fund 
is spent within the government criteria, and has already used £510,000 of the fund 
to provide a £30 payment of food over the school Easter Holiday break to 
approximately 17,000 eligible children from low-income households in Doncaster 
  
She stated that the decision today decides how the rest of the Fund will be spent 
during the current financial year, and the proposals included:- 
  

          A £15 payment for food in the May school holiday to the approximate 
17,000 eligible children at a cost of £255,000.   

          A £90 payment for food in the summer holidays to the approximate 
17,000 eligible children at a cost of £1.5 million.  

          A payment of £150 to approximately 17,250 working-age low-income 
households to help with energy costs in this winter at a cost of £2.5 
million. 

          £300,000 added to the Local Assistance Scheme for use throughout the 
year for emergency financial support to those in crisis relating to food, 
energy costs and housing support. 

          £190,000 to be set aside and allocated to Doncaster’s 38 Food Banks 
where required through the year based on the level of use at food banks 
by those in urgent need.  

          £25,000 to the national Hygiene Bank charity to provide hygiene products 
through the year to those in need across their network of Doncaster’s food 
banks, charities, schools and other organisations.  

  
Cabinet were advised that an application process will be open throughout the year 
for new eligible households to apply, and the remaining £581,000 is being set aside 
to cover that cost. 
  



 

 
 

In conclusion, Mayor Jones advised that decisions about any unspent funds that 
must be spent by 31st March 2024 will be made in the final part of the year, so that 
Doncaster People benefit from all the funds available. 
  
Councillor Lani-Mae Ball wished to highlight again the Council’s priority to providing 
school meals within the holidays for those children and families who are eligible. 
Councillor Ball stated that the Council supports the campaign for the Government 
to introduce universal free school meals. 

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 Option 2 – The other option considered was to fund food for all the school holidays 
in 23/24 and only provide an energy payment to approximately 3,500 households 
on housing benefit or council tax reduction only, who are not receiving the £900 
government cost of living payment. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 

 There were no declarations. 

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION 

 Not Exempt 

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 

 Debbie Hogg, Director of Corporate Resources 
 

 
 

 

Signed…………………………………………Chair/Decision Maker 


